two counts of first-degree criminal sexual conduct, contrary to MCL 750.520b, two counts of 

second-degree criminal sexual conduct, contrary to MCL 750.520c, and two counts of fourth-

degree criminal sexual conduct, contrary to MCL 750.520e. On December 19, 2013, defendant 

was sentenced to concurrent terms of one hundred thirty-five (135) months to twenty-two (22) 

years' incarceration for his CSC l51 degree conviction, ten (10) years to fifteen (15) years for his 

CSC 2nd degree conviction, and one (1) to two (2) years for CSC 4th degree conviction. On 

November 6, 2014, this Court denied defendant's motion for an evidentiary hearing, and his